HURWORTH GRANGE COUNTRY FAIR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 2024

Hurworth Grange Community Centre, 41 Hurworth Road, Hurworth-on-Tees,

Darlington DL2 2BN Telephone: 01325 720840

Web Site: www.hurworthgrange.com

- 1. Hurworth Grange Country Fair Committee reserves the right to make corrections and additions to the Terms and Conditions as and when necessary. Please check www.hurworthgrange.com for updates.
- 2. Disabled badge holders and their drivers may park in the school's staff car park. Onsite parking is limited to wheelchair users and walking frame users only.
- 3. No exhibitor/ seller car parking is allowed at the Grange, or on site on show day.
- 4. Onsite and offsite (behind Hurworth Comprehensive School) car parking arrangements will be signposted and marshalled.
- 5. You do not have to live in Hurworth/ Hurworth Place to enter a photography exhibit in to the Hurworth Grange Country Fair Photography Competition; All entries are anonymous.
- 6. Photographs should be brought to the Hadwin Lounge, Hurworth Grange for set up between **4pm** and **7pm on Friday 6th September**. Exhibitors can also set up between **7:30am and 9:30am on** Saturday **7th September**. **PLEASE NOTE NO LATE ENTRIES WILL BE ACCEPTED.**
- 7. At 9:45am the Show Hall will be closed to exhibitors and the public for the duration of Judging. The Show Hall will re-open to exhibitors and the public once Judging is complete.
- 8. Photography exhibits must remain on show for the duration of the fair and collected after 4pm.
- 9. Photography exhibits uncollected on the day, will be held for 48 hours at the owner's risk and afterwards disposed of at the Committee's discretion.
- 10. The exhibitor's name must not be visible on any photograph.
- 11. A photography exhibit previously placed first in any other competition, may not be entered into the Hurworth Grange Photography competition.
- 12. Photographs must have been taken by a person aged under the maximum age for the corresponding category e.g. 10, 13 and 16 on 31st August 2024 and have their date of birth entered on the back of each photograph.
- 13. In all photography classes: Photos should be no larger than paper size A5 and mounted on stiff white card. NOTHING must be removed or added to the picture.
- 14. Failure to abide by these Terms and Conditions will result in confiscation of trophies and cash prizes and exclusion from future Hurworth Grange Photography Shows.
- 15. The Judges' decision is final.

- 16. Cash prizes (£3 for 1st, £2 for 2nd and £1 for 3rd place) will be awarded in each section and can be collected from 1:30pm at the Administration Desk (Hurworth Grange Office) please show your exhibitor's ticket when collecting.
- 17. The Committee reserves the right to reject any entry and return fees without explanation: they reserve the power to cancel any class with fewer than three entrants.
- 18. The Committee do not accept responsibility for any loss or damage to produce or personal property during the time they are on show: all entries are received subject to this condition.
- 19. Entry is limited to 2 entries per photography category.
- 20. Competition entry forms and fees (50 pence per photograph entered) can be registered at the following times:

Tuesday 3rd September 2pm to 4pm (Grange Office) and 6pm to 8pm (Grange Office/Bar)

Wednesday 4th September 2pm to 4pm (Grange Office) and 6pm to 8pm (Grange Office/Bar)

Thursday 5th September 2pm to 4pm (Grange Office) and 6pm to 8pm (Grange Office/Bar)

NO LATE ENTRIES ACCEPTED.

- 21. The submission of a registration form and entry fee will be deemed confirmation that the Hurworth Grange Country Fair Terms and Conditions have been accepted.
- 22. The Hurworth Grange Country Fair raffle is open to all mainland Great Britain residents over the age of 16 (this excludes Northern Ireland, Isle of Man and Channel Islands). The tickets may not be sold to, or by a person under 16 years of age. If a ticket is sold unknowingly to a person under the age of 16, they will be exempt from the raffle and will forfeit their prize.
- 23. All tickets must be paid for before being included in the raffle draw.
- 24. Hurworth Grange Fair Committee take no responsibility for any lost raffle tickets.
- 25. All raffle prizes will be presented at 3pm in the main show arena. Any prize winners who are unable to collect at this time will be contacted by phone to make arrangements to collect their prize from the Grange.
- 26. Any raffle prizes not collected within 7 working days of the Hurworth Grange Country Fair will be donated to following Hurworth Grange events.
- 27. The raffle prizes are non-transferable, and no alternatives will be provided.
- 28. The result of the Raffle draw is final.
- 29. Hurworth Grange Country Fair is licensed by the Gambling Commission under the 2005 Gambling Act. Responsible Person: Keith Sandick, Hurworth Grange Community Centre, 41 Hurworth Road, Hurworth-on-Tees, DL2 2BN.

Terms and Conditions for Hurworth Country Fair issued 19th June 2024.

Many thanks to the exhibitors, volunteers and sponsors who so generously contribute to the Hurworth Grange Country Fair and the charities it supports.